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Press Release

Revenue recovery in Q2 after difficult start of the year 
 

Zwolle, 17 August 2010 – Wavin N.V., leading supplier of plastic pipe systems and solutions in 
Europe, today announces its First Half Year 2010 results: 
 

Summary H1 

• Revenue increased 3.8% to EUR 594.0 million. Like-for-like 0.9%  

• Ebitda up 5.3% to EUR 47.9 million (H1 2009: 45.5 million)  

• Ebitda margin maintained at 8.1%. (2009: 8.0%) 

• Sharp rise of raw material prices is causing pressure on margins; negative effect largely offset by 
lower cost base as result of restructuring 

• Net result break even compared to net loss of EUR 7.2 million in H1 2009 
 

Summary Q2 

• Solid revenue growth in Q2 following nine consecutive quarters of y-on-y decline 

• Revenue up 8.7% to EUR 348.7 million, like-for-like revenue increase of 5.4% 

• Ebitda EUR 39.6 million, 3.1% ahead of last year. Q2 Ebitda margin 11.4% (2009:12.0%) 
 

 
The figures included in this release are unaudited  

All references to like-for-like reflect organic revenue at constant currencies 
(1) 
All references to Ebitda reflect operating result before depreciation, amortisation and non-recurring items

  

(2)
 All references to operating result include non-recurring items 

(3) 
The comparative figures have been adjusted to reflect the effect of the reversed stock split 

 

Philip Houben, Wavin CEO: ”After a very slow start of the year because of heavy winter conditions, it was 
certainly encouraging to see solid sales growth in the second quarter after more than two years of 
unprecedented market decline. Below ground activities picked up well as backlogs in infrastructural- and 
civil works were partly recovered when the weather improved. Our above ground business showed a 
steady uptick in both quarters. As far as geographies are concerned, we saw a clear recovery of 
construction markets in the UK, Scandinavia, Poland and Turkey. In other countries the pace of 
improvement was moderate, whilst markets in Italy, Netherlands and some Eastern European economies 
were still in decline.  
A strong increase of raw material prices, which usually takes 3-6 months to be passed on to the market, 
puts pressure on our margins. The savings of our cost reduction programmes largely offset this negative 
effect.  
Although there are increasing signs of a pick up, we remain cautious about our outlook as the pace of 
recovery in the European construction markets is still fragile and it takes time to pass on raw material cost 
increases. Nevertheless we are confident of realising top line growth this year and net profit will be 
significantly ahead of 2009.”  
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Revenue 
Revenue in the first half year increased 3.8% to EUR 594.0 million. The weakening of the Euro had a 
positive 2.9% impact as more than half of Wavin’s revenue is sold in non-Euro countries. Adjusted for the 
exchange rate impact, like-for-like growth was 0.9% in H1. 
Following the slow start of the year, revenue in the second quarter picked up well. After nine consecutive 
quarters of decline, like-for-like revenue was up 5.4% in Q2. 
 
Market trends in Europe over the first half year differed substantially per geography. Noticeable recovery 
was seen in the UK, Scandinavia and in emerging markets like Poland and Turkey. Developments in 
markets like the Netherlands and Italy but also some Eastern European economies still showed a 
downward trend. 
 
The Business Unit Civils & Infrastructure (below ground activities) was severely impacted in Q1 by the 
strong winter but enjoyed a solid performance in the second quarter. Revenue was up 2.6% to EUR 349.8 
million in H1. The increase in Q2 was a strong 10.6%, partly due to catching up on postponed activity in 
the first quarter.  
Revenue in Building & Installation (above ground activities) grew 5.4% to EUR 233.9 million in spite of the 
fact that the number of housing starts remained low.  
 
Ebitda and Ebitda margin 
Ebitda in H1 improved 5.3% to EUR 47.9 million. The second quarter Ebitda result was EUR 39.6 million, 
slightly ahead of the same period last year.  
The H1 Ebitda margin was 8.1%, marginally above H1 2009 (8.0%).The cost restructuring programmes 
that started in 2008 are now fully visible. The cost base is structurally lower. Whilst revenue and volume 
were ahead of last year, operational costs were maintained in line with 2009. This allowed the business to 
absorb the negative impact of increasing raw material prices and competitive price pressure.  
 
Operating result 
The operating result including non-recurring costs, increased to EUR 16.6 million from EUR 2.0 million in 
H1 2009. Recurring operating result improved 22.6% to EUR 17.9 million. 
 
Non-recurring items in operating result 
Non-recurring items amounted to EUR 1.3 million versus EUR 12.5 million in H1 2009.  
The cost reduction program of 2008-2009 is now fully implemented. In H1 some smaller additional 
restructuring measures in the UK and the Netherlands were taken. Management is following market 
developments closely and will continue to take restructuring measures, if local market conditions so 
require. 
 
Financing cost and tax 
Net financing costs were EUR 17.2 million compared to EUR 11.9 million in 2009. The increase is 
primarily a result of the additional costs related to the extended terms under the financing facility 
concluded in July 2009.  These costs concern the additional interest margin and banking fees for 
improved banking covenants and the extended maturity of the facility. 
Interest costs depend on the leverage ratio, which is measured quarterly. In the first half year the interest 
margin above 3-month Euribor was 315 bps. The Euribor rate is largely hedged until April 2011 at an 
average rate of 3.9%. Income tax expense was EUR 0.4 million versus an income tax benefit of EUR 1.6 
million in H1 2009. 
 
Net result 
Net profit in H1 was EUR 0.2 million, compared to a net loss of EUR 7.2 million last year.  
 
Cash flow and Net Debt 
Cash outflow from operations amounted to EUR 92 million in H1, resulting from the seasonal increase of 
activities. Working capital grew with EUR 59 million compared to the same period last year as a 
consequence of sales growth and higher raw material prices in Q2, higher stock levels to meet demand 
and full use of cash discounts in purchasing. Adjusted for these elements, working capital development 
was in line with the normal seasonal increase. 
Investments amounted to EUR 20.0 million (H1 2009: 23.8 million). For the full year investments are 
expected to be in line with last year. 
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Net debt amounted to EUR 363 million. The additional working capital requirement was partly 
compensated by improved operating profit and lower investments. The company operated well within the 
bank covenants. 
 
Workforce 
Despite an increase of sales and production volume, Wavin operated with a workforce of 6,718, approx 
60 FTE’s lower than H1 last year. Since the economic downturn started in 2008 Wavin has approx 1700 
FTE’s less. 
 
Results per region 

 

 (1) 
All references to Ebitda reflect operating result before depreciation, amortisation and non-recurring items
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All regions, except North West Europe, reported revenue growth in H1 2010. After a difficult start of the 
year double digit Q2 growth was seen in 4 of the 6 regions.  
In spite of sharply rising raw material prices and competitive price pressure, margins remained overall 
stable at 8.1%.  
 
In the North West Europe region, the Dutch construction sector is now fully experiencing the impact of 
the credit crisis, distinctly later than the other European economies. Markets in Belgium and Germany 
showed some improvement. 
The drop in building activity affected both above and below ground business activity. Revenue in the 
region fell 10.7% to EUR 129.8 million. With some lost sales recaptured, the decline in Q2 was less 
severe. As a consequence of the drop in revenue, Ebitda margin was under pressure, declining 230 bps 
to 5.3% in H1.  
 
After the market collapse in 2009, revenue in the UK/Ireland region was up 8.2% in H1 to 
EUR 115.0 million. In the UK market sentiment was encouraging, whilst conditions in Ireland remained 
weak.  
The revenue improvement and benefits from restructuring measures delivered a margin increase of 270 
bps to 7.6% for the region. 
 
In the South East Europe region, market conditions were challenging in all countries. Revenue 
increased 9.4% to EUR 100.3 million carried by the strong double digit growth in Turkey were market 
share was gained. Overall margin was stable at 6.1%. 
 
The Central and East Europe region recorded a revenue increase of 5.4% to EUR 80.4 million. The 
market in Poland proved to be more resilient than other markets in the region. The performance in Q2 
indicates some growth recurring in most other markets.  
In a competitive environment with increasing input prices Ebitda margin was maintained at a healthy 
15.0%.  
In the Czech Republic, Wavin strengthened its market position through a sales joint venture with OSMA 
zpracování plastů in which Wavin has a controlling 65% stake. 
 
In the Nordic region markets were clearly regaining ground. The economic outlook improved and building 
activities were recovering. Revenue was EUR 75.8 million, 7.2% ahead of last year. The region has 
rationalised its cost base successfully. The Ebitda margin turnaround from 3.7% to 7.1% was satisfying. 
 
Construction climate in France (South West Europe region) has somewhat improved but remains 
hesitant. Revenue increased 5.8% to EUR 69.4 million. The measures taken in 2009 have resulted in a 
margin increase of 260 bps to 7.8%.       
 
Business Unit Developments 
The performance of both Wavin’s Strategic Business Units was impacted by the extreme cold weather 
conditions in Q1. The winter effect was estimated at EUR 15-20 million of lost sales in the first quarter. 
Part of the lost sales was recuperated, leading to an 8.7% revenue increase in the second quarter.   
The Building & Installation business grew 5.4% in the first six months to EUR 233.9 million, with 5.2% 
growth in the second quarter. The Civils & Infrastructure business increased 2.6% in H1 to EUR 349.8 
million, with a strong 10.6% growth in Q2. 
 
Building & Installation 

 
 
The Building & Installation business (above ground plastic pipe systems and solutions) regained good 
ground during H1 in most regions compared to the sharp decline in the same period last year. Overall 
growth was tempered by the weak building market in the Netherlands that is now experiencing the full 
impact of the financial crises on construction activity. 
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In the Hot & Cold segment growth was 6.8% to EUR 127.7 million with a strong rebound in the UK and 
good growth in Turkey. Wavin continues to invest in Surface Heating and Cooling that are now marketed 
in 10 countries. These solutions bring more comfort and meet the energy efficiency requirements of today 
in residential and non residential construction. In the reporting period Wavin won a contract to provide 
4000 m2 ceiling cooling for the new Westminster Court House in London. 
In Soil & Waste, revenue was up 8.9% to EUR 82.4 million. Except for the North West Europe region, all 
regions recorded healthy growth.  
 

 
Civils & Infrastructure 

 
 
The Civils & Infrastructure business (below ground plastic pipe systems and solutions) represents around 
60% of revenue.  Foul Water systems include complete sewage systems and below ground house 
connections. In this segment, conditions at the start of the year were difficult, but revenue recovered 
strongly in Q2. H1 revenue was up 4.6% to EUR 182.1 million, delivering double digit growth in Q2. 
The Water Management revenue was flat in H1 at EUR 67.3 million. The impact of the winter, the weak 
Dutch market, and delays in project approvals across Europe was clearly visible. In the reporting period 
Wavin won several contracts to disconnect rain water discharge from the existing sewer systems to 
prevent flooding. In Koksijde, Belgium, Wavin was chosen to install a water sewer system under a large 
stretch of a coastal cycle path.  
In Cable Ducting (last mile telecom systems), the lack of available project financing slowed the roll out of 
new glass fibre networks. This had a direct impact on demand for Wavin products. In H1 revenue 
declined 6.2% to EUR 25.8 million. Some recovery was recorded in the second quarter. 
Water & Gas reported revenue of EUR 74.6 million, 3.6% ahead of last year. Growth stems mainly from 
the emerging markets. In this segment, Wavin focussed on technically advanced solutions that require 
high-quality, sophisticated systems. 
 
Outlook  
Although we expect the positive sales and volume trends to continue, Wavin remains cautious. The 
construction recovery is still fragile, varies widely across geographies and can easily be disrupted. We 
foresee a substantial decrease in public spending throughout Europe and the impact thereof on 
construction activity and consumer confidence is yet unclear.   
Also the volatility of input prices continues to be high. The company has a history of passing on raw 
material cost increases in its selling prices with a 3 to 6 months delay. This is expected to support margin 
development in the second half of the year. We are confident that, barring unforeseen circumstances, full 
year sales will be ahead of 2009 and we repeat our view that net profit will be significantly higher than 
previous year's break-even result.
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Consolidated balance sheet 

(€ x 1,000) Note
30 June 

2010

31 December 

2009

30 June 

2009

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 350,221    349,783       361,698    

Intangible assets 9 493,690    485,161       491,744    

Investments in associates 18,992      19,061         17,865      

Other financial non-current assets 10 1,123        786              1,024        

Deferred tax assets 10,400      10,405         9,577        

Total non current assets 874,426    865,196       881,908    

Inventories 6 177,208    145,999       153,300    

Other current investments -                -                   24             

Total trade and other receivables 377,777    237,626       337,182    

Income tax receivable 11 1,953        3,591           3,514        

Cash and cash equivalents 33,065      58,626         62,657      

Assets classified as held-for-sale 348           3,827           2,168        

Total current assets 590,351    449,669       558,845    

Total assets 1,464,777 1,314,865    1,440,753 

Equity

Issued Capital 20,313      20,313         4,063        

Share premium 422,847    422,847       222,920    

Reserves (14,119)    (25,971)      (32,588)    

Retained earnings 133,427    134,464       127,402    

Total equity attributable to equity  holders of the company 12 562,468    551,653       321,797    

Non-controlling interest 7,123        6,964           5,569        

Total equity 569,591    558,617       327,366    

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 13 360,430    285,917       391,507    

Employee benefits 18 12,213      12,048         14,298      

Provisions 14 15,970      14,739         13,482      

Deferred tax liabilities 105,274    104,196       108,551    

Other non-current liabilities 10 20,941      17,899         17,117      

Total non-current liabilities 514,828    434,799       544,955    

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 13 -                -                   212,517    

Bank overdrafts 13 35,225      9,469           7,246        

Employee benefits 18 1,287        2,614           3,808        

Provisions 14 8,707        9,102           12,676      

Income tax payable 11 5,644        5,919           8,063        

Trade and other payables 6 329,495    294,286       324,122    

Liabilities classified as held-for-sale 6 -                59                -                

Total current liabilities 380,358    321,449       568,432    

Total liabilities 895,186    756,248       1,113,387 

Total equity and liabilities 1,464,777 1,314,865    1,440,753 
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Consolidated income statement 
For the six months ended 30 June 
(€ x 1,000) Note

Recurring
Non-

recurring*
Total Recurring

Non-

recurring*
Total

Continuing operations
Total revenue 5 593,961    -              593,961    572,123    -              572,123    

Cost of Sales (450,461)  (1,003)     (451,464)  (427,528)  (5,378)     (432,906)  

Gross profit (loss) 143,500    (1,003)     142,497    144,595    (5,378)     139,217    

Other operating income 2,493       997          3,490       1,605       553          2,158       

Selling and distribution expenses (72,665)   (1,080)     (73,745)   (74,864)   (5,017)     (79,881)   

Administrative expenses (45,674)   (132)        (45,806)   (47,686)   (2,637)     (50,323)   

Research and development expenses (3,931)     -              (3,931)     (3,402)     (15)          (3,417)     

Other operating expenses (5,857)     (78)          (5,935)     (5,698)     (32)          (5,730)     

Result from operating activities 5 17,866     (1,296)     16,570     14,550     (12,526)    2,024       

Finance income 188          -              188          2,353       -              2,353       

Finance expenses (17,369)   -              (17,369)   (14,280)   -              (14,280)   

Net finance costs (17,181)   -              (17,181)   (11,927)   -              (11,927)   

Share of profit of associates 1,192       -              1,192       1,111       -              1,111       

Profit (loss) before income tax 1,877       (1,296)     581          3,734       (12,526)    (8,792)     

Income tax (expense) / benefit 8 (771)        384          (387)        (1,644)     3,203       1,559       

Profit (loss) for the period 1,106       (912)        194          2,090       (9,323)     (7,233)     

Attributable to:

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 379          (911)        (532)        1,275       (9,320)     (8,045)     

Non-controlling interest 727          (1)            726          815          (3)            812          

Profit (loss) for the period 1,106       (912)        194          2,090       (9,323)     (7,233)     

2010 2009

 
 
Earnings per share 2010 2009**

(€ x 1)

Earnings per share (weighted average) (0.01)       (0.80)       

Diluted earnings per share (weighted average) (0.01)       (0.79)        
 
* Non-recurring income and non-recurring expenses are significant one-off income and expenses out of the ordinary course of 
business which result from e.g. restructuring of activities, sale of assets, sale of associates, impairment charges and costs related 
to acquisition of activities which cannot be capitalised. Non-recurring income and non-recurring expenses are reported separately 
to give a better reflection of the operating performance of the Group for the periods concerned (for further details see note 7). 

** In line with IAS 33.26 weighted average number of ordinary shares per 30 June 2009 has been adjusted for comparison reasons 
to reflect the effect of the reversed stock split (see note 12). 
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
For the six months ended 30 June 

(€ x 1,000) 2010 2009

Profit (loss) for the period 194        (7,233)   

other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 14,222   5,333     

Fair value changes of financial instruments (3,477)   (3,987)   

Share-based payment plan -             43          

Long Term Incentive Plan 73          -             

Costs of shares issued -             (9)          

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income 880        1,024     

Other comprehensive income (expense) for the period, net of income tax 11,698   2,404     

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period 11,892   (4,829)   

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the company 11,971   (5,302)   

Non-controlling interest (79)        473        

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period 11,892   (4,829)    
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
For the six months ended 30 June 
(€ x 1,000)

Issued 

Capital

Share 

premium

Legal and 

statutory 

reserve

Translation 

reserve

Hedging 

reserve

Retained 

profit Total

Minority 

interest

Total 

equity

Balance at 1 January 2009 100,961   126,029   12,332     (34,111)      (9,236)    133,040   329,015   5,151      334,166   

Profit / (loss) for the period -             -             1,111       -                 -             (9,156)    (8,045)    812         (7,233)    

Total other comprehensive income (expense) (7)          (1,187)     5,690          (2,972)    1,219      2,743      (339)       2,404      

Total comprehensive income 

(expense) for the period -             (7)          (76)          5,690          (2,972)    (7,937)    (5,302)    473         (4,829)    

Transactions with owners, recorded 

directly in equity

Change of nominal value (97,501)  97,501    -              -                 -             -             -             -             -             

Stock Dividend 603         (603)       -              -                 -             -             -             -             -             

Long Term Incentive Plan, shares issued -             -             -              -                 -             204         204         -             204         

Dividends paid to shareholders -             -             -              -                 -             (2,120)    (2,120)    -             (2,120)    

Dividends paid to non-controlling interest -             -             -              -                 -             -             -             (55)         (55)         

Dividends received from associates -             -             (4,215)     -                 -             4,215      -             -             -             

Total transactions with owners (96,898)  96,898    (4,215)     -                 -             2,299      (1,916)    (55)         (1,971)    

Balance at 30 June 2009 4,063      222,920   8,041       (28,421)      (12,208)  127,402   321,797   5,569      327,366   

Balance at 1 January 2010 20,313    422,847   9,454       (24,720)      (10,705)  134,464   551,653   6,964      558,617   

Profit / (loss) for the period -             -             1,192       -                 -             (1,724)    (532)       726         194         

Total other comprehensive income (expense) -             -             2,031       14,326        (2,622)    (1,958)    11,777    (79)         11,698    

Total comprehensive income 

(expense) for the period -             -             3,223       14,326        (2,622)    (3,682)    11,245    647         11,892    

Transactions with owners, recorded 

directly in equity

Shares buy-back -             -             -              -                 -             (776)       (776)       -             (776)       

Long Term Incentive Plan, shares issued -             -             -              -                 -             346         346         -             346         

Dividends paid to non-controlling interest -             -             -              -                 -             -             -             (488)       (488)       

Dividends received from associates -             -             (3,075)     -                 -             3,075      -             -             -             

Total transactions with owners -             -             (3,075)     -                 -             2,645      (430)       (488)       (918)       

Balance at 30 June 2010 20,313    422,847   9,602       (10,394)      (13,327)  133,427   562,468   7,123      569,591   

Comprehensive income for the period

Comprehensive income for the period
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 
For the six months ended 30 June 

(€ x 1,000) Note 2010 2009

Profit (loss) for the period 194          (7,233)     

Adjustments to reconcile to cash flow from operating activities

Depreciation and amortisation 30,128     30,942     

Net finance costs 17,181     11,927     

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets (1,038)     (136)        

Share in profit of associates (1,192)     (1,111)     

Income tax expense 8 387          (1,559)     

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital and provisions 45,660     32,830     

Change in other receivables and other payables 17,711     (176)        

Change in working capital (154,837) (84,707)   

Change in provisions and employee benefits (670)        3,640       

Cash generated from (used in) operations (92,136)   (48,413)   

Interest received (interest paid) (14,683)   (5,953)     

Income taxes received (paid) (275)        (5,081)     

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (107,094) (59,447)   

Investments in property, plant & equipment paid (17,787)   (21,164)   

Investments in intangible assets paid (2,242)     (2,666)     

Proceeds from sold property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 6,161       347          

Dividends received from associates 3,075       4,215       

Proceeds from other non-current investments 59            100          

Paid other non-current liabilities -               1              

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (10,734)   (19,167)   

Shares issued under Long Term Incentive plan 12 346          204          

Drawings interest-bearing loans and borrowings 71,444     90,266     

Repayment of long term borrowings (68)          (82)          

Use of credit facility 17,311     931          

Costs share based payments -               32            

Costs of shares issued -               (7)            

Purchase of own shares (776)        -               

Dividends paid to the company's shareholders -               (2,120)     

Dividends paid to shareholders of non-controlling interest (488)        (55)          

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 87,769     89,169     

Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents (30,059)   10,555     

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 58,626     48,847     

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 4,498       3,255       

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 33,065     62,657      
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1. Reporting entity 
 
Wavin N.V. (the “Company”) is domiciled in Zwolle, the Netherlands. The condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements of the Company as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2010 comprise the 
Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) and the Group’s interest in associates 
and jointly controlled entities covering the period 1 January 2010 up to and including 30 June 2010 and 
are unaudited. The Group is primarily involved in the production and sales of plastic pipe systems and 
solutions. There have not been any changes to the Group structure in the first half year of 2010 compared 
to 2009. For details of Group companies we refer to the list of participations on page 143 of the Annual 
Report 2009.   
 

2. Statement of compliance 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not 
include all of the information required for full annual financial statements of the Group prepared in 
accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union (EU) further to the IAS Regulation (EC 
1606/2002) on application of international accounting standards (together, IFRSs as adopted by the EU) 
and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for 
the year ended 31 December 2009. 
 

3. Significant accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and 
for the year ended 31 December 2009 except for the accounting for business combinations.  
 
The Group has adopted IFRS 3 (revised) ‘Business Combinations’ for all business combinations and 
consequently amendments to IAS 27, ‘Consolidated and Separated Financial Statements’ for acquisitions 
of non-controlling interests, IAS 28 ‘Investments in associates’, and IAS 31, ‘Interests in joint ventures’  
occurring in the financial year starting 1 January 2010. All business combinations occurring on or after 1 
January 2010 will be accounted for by applying the acquisition method.  
 
The change in these new accounting policies are applied prospectively and had no material impact on the 
2010 earnings per share. In the first half year of 2010  there were no acquisitions or transactions with 
non-controlling interests.   
 

4. Estimates 
 
The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expense. The estimates and underlying assumptions are regularly reviewed.  
 
In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the critical judgements made by 
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimating uncertainty 
were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 
31 December 2009 (for further details we refer to note 2d of the 2009 Financial Statements). For the 
recoverable amount of goodwill and other intangible assets (note 9) and property, plant and equipment an 
assessment was performed whether there were any indications for impairment as per 30 June 2010.  
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5. Segment Reporting 
 
Based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure the Group defined seven geographic 
segments. Segment results include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be 
allocated on a reasonable basis. Segment assets include items directly attributable to the region as well 
as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.  
 
Geographic segments (regions) are based on the location of the customers. Total revenue, Ebitda, results 
from operating activities and total assets per region can be specified as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000)

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

North West Europe 129,781 145,384 6,947     10,941   176,783    189,356    

UK/Ireland 114,995 106,285 8,734     5,184     349,605    406,418    

South East Europe 100,283 91,667   6,120     5,692     188,112    156,169    

Central & Eastern Europe 80,358   76,299   12,085   12,114   190,294    178,472    

Nordic 75,782   70,757   5,434     2,617     176,793    164,150    

South West Europe 69,431   65,561   5,352     3,416     92,994      87,644      

Overseas and Other 23,331   16,170   3,253     5,491     780,793    724,234    

Elimination (490,597)  (465,690)  

Total 593,961 572,123 47,925   45,455   1,464,777 1,440,753 

Ebitda
Total revenue  

(external)
Total Assets

 
 
Assets and liabilities for the segments show no significant changes compared to 31 December 2009, 
except for the change in working capital and assets held for sale.  
 
All assets classified as held for sale per 31 December 2009 were sold in the first six months of 2010 at a 
price above the total book value (see note 7). For details regarding the net working capital development 
we refer to note 6 of this report. 
 
The reconciliation from Ebitda to result from operating activities is as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000)

2010 2009

Ebitda 47,925      45,455      

Depreciation and amortisation (recurring) (30,059)    (30,905)    

Recurring result from operating activites 17,866      14,550      

Non-recurring operational results (1,296)      (12,526)    

Result from operating activities 16,570      2,024         
 
(€ x 1,000)

Recurring
Non-

recurring
Total Recurring

Non-

recurring
Total

North West Europe 1,062      575        1,637     5,247      (2,475)   2,772     

UK/Ireland 2,369      (991)      1,378     (1,763)   (6,426)   (8,189)   

South East Europe 3,200      (245)      2,955     3,218      (847)      2,371     

Central & Eastern Europe 6,651      (2)          6,649     7,153      (450)      6,703     

Nordic 2,013      2            2,015     (860)      (328)      (1,188)   

South West Europe 2,757      (250)      2,507     748         (1,500)   (752)      

Other (186)      (385)      (571)      807         (500)      307        

Total 17,866    (1,296)   16,570   14,550    (12,526) 2,024     

Result from operating activites

2010 2009
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The Management Board also monitors the sales performance of the identified business segments. The 
Group comprises two Strategic Business Units, which are divided in the specific business units. The 
revenues of the identified business segments can be specified as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000)

2010 2009

Hot & Cold 127,761 119,550 

Soil & Waste 82,380   75,703   

Other Building Systems 23,805   26,706   

Building & Installation 233,946 221,959 

Foul Water Systems 182,055 174,094 

Water Management 67,336   67,424   

Cable Ducting 25,795   27,494   

Water & Gas 74,605   71,955   

Civils & Infrastructure 349,791 340,967 

Unallocated 10,224   9,197     

Total revenue 593,961 572,123 

Revenue 

 
 

6. Seasonality of operations 
All regions are subject to seasonal fluctuations as a result of weather conditions influencing construction 
activities. Q1 and Q4 are traditionally weak compared to the high activity levels in Q2 and Q3. 
 
The net working capital development can be summarised as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000) 30 June 

2010

31 December 

2009

30 June 

2009

Inventories 177,208    145,999       153,300    

Trade receivables 355,281    216,847       312,989    

Trade payables (247,569)  (232,652)    (240,579)  

Trade working capital 284,920    130,194       225,710    

Other receivables and payables (63,121)    (43,183)      (63,899)    

Net working capital 221,799    87,011         161,811     
 
The increase in trade working capital compared to 31 December 2009 of € 154.7 million mainly relates to 
the seasonality of operations. In addition higher raw material prices, higher stock levels to meet demand 
and, higher revenues and the full use of cash discounts in purchasing resulted in a further increase of 
trade working capital compared to 31 December 2010 as well as compared to 30 June 2010. 
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7. Non-recurring income and expenses 
 
Non-recurring income and non-recurring expenses for the first six months of 2010 can be specified as 
follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000)

2010 2009

Restructuring costs (2,163)     (12,900)   

Other 867          374          

Total non-recurring results from operating activities (1,296)     (12,526)   

Total non-recurring income tax 384          3,203       

Total (912)        (9,323)      
 
Restructuring costs in 2010 relate to announced restructurings in the first six months of 2010 in some 
countries. Other non-recurring income of € 0.9 million relates to the profit realised with the sale of 
redundant buildings and installations in Belgium, France and the Netherlands which were classified as 
held for sale per 31 December 2009. 
 

8. Income tax 
 
Income tax expenses increased by € 2.0 million to € 0.4 million in the six months ended 30 June 2010 
from an income of € 1.6 million in the six months ended 30 June 2009. The effective tax rate for the six 
months ended 30 June 2010 was negatively affected by relative high non deductible costs compared to 
the profit before tax and due to losses incurred in some countries for which no tax recovery was taken 
into account.  
 

9. Intangible assets 
 
Intangible assets with an infinite life such as goodwill and brand names were subject to an annual 
impairment test per 31 December 2009.  
 
The results in the first six months of 2010 did not indicate a triggering event. Based on this assessment, 
management concluded that there is no need for impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets as 
per 30 June 2010. As a result no impairment charges were taken into account.  
 

10. Other financial non-current assets and liabilities 
 
As a result of developments on the capital markets in the first six months of 2010, interest rates 
decreased resulting in a increase of the negative fair value of our interest rate swaps by € 3.4 million 
which is presented as a liability as at 30 June 2010.  
 

11. Tax assets and liabilities 
 
Income tax receivable decreased by € 1.6 million to € 2.0 million compared to 31 December 2009, mainly 
due to the settlement of the pre payments paid in 2009 and a decrease of prepayments in 2010. Tax 
liabilities were in line with the position per 31 December 2009.  
 

12. Capital and reserves 
 
Dividends 
For the 2009 financial year, no annual dividend was proposed to the General Meeting of Shareholders. 
This proposal was endorsed on 21 April 2010. No interim dividend will be declared for H1 2010. 
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Authorised shares 
The General Meeting of Shareholders approved an amendment of the articles of association, enabling a 
‘reverse stock split’ of 8 ordinary shares with a nominal value of EUR 0.05 each time into 1 ordinary share 
with a nominal value of EUR 0.40. Trading of ordinary shares in the new nominal value started on 
Monday 3 May 2010. The articles of association were amended on 2 May 2010. After the execution of the 
reverse stock split Wavin issued 50,782,132 ordinary shares.  
 
Issued shares 
The movement in the number of issued and outstanding shares is as follows: 
 
(shares × 1)

30 June 2010
31 December 

2009
30 June 2009

Issued ordinary shares at the beginning of the period 406,257,050    80,769,090       80,769,090       

Treasury shares at the beginning of the period (565,950)        (375,140)         (375,140)         

Outstanding ordinary shares at the beginning of the period 405,691,100    80,393,950       80,393,950       

Effect of paid stock dividend -                       482,320            482,320            

Effect of shares re-issued 247,283           375,140            104,772            

Effect of share buyback -                       (565,950)         -                        

Effect of rights issue -                       325,005,640     -                        

Shares issued 6                      -                        -                        

Outstanding ordinary shares before reversed stock split 405,938,389    

Treasury shares before reversed stock split 318,667           

Issued ordinary shares before reversed stock split 406,257,056    

Effect of reversed stock split (355,474,924) 

Issued ordinary shares after reversed stock split 50,782,132      

Treasury shares after stock split (39,833)          

Outstanding ordinary shares after reversed stock split 50,742,299      

Effect of shares issued as part of LTIP, reversed stock split 620                  

Effect of share buyback (75,000)          

Outstanding ordinary shares at period end 50,667,919      405,691,100     80,981,042       

Treasury shares at period end 114,213           565,950            270,368            

Issued ordinary shares at period end 50,782,132      406,257,050     81,251,410        
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The effect of the reversed stock split on the comparative figures is as follows: 
 
(shares × 1)

30 June 2010
31 December 

2009
30 June 2009

Reported outstanding ordinary shares at reporting date 50,667,919      405,691,100     80,981,042       

Effect of reversed stock split on comparative figures -                       (354,979,712)  (70,858,412)    

Outstanding ordinary shares at reporting date 50,667,919      50,711,388       10,122,630       

Reported treasury shares at reporting date 114,213           565,950            270,368            

Effect of reversed stock split on comparative figures -                       (495,206)         (236,572)         

Treasury shares at reporting date 114,213           70,744              33,796              

Reported issued ordinary shares at reporting date 50,782,132      406,257,050     81,251,410       

Effect of reversed stock split on comparative figures -                       (355,474,918)  (71,094,984)    

issued ordinary shares at period end 50,782,132      50,782,132       10,156,426       

Weighted average number of  outstanding ordinary shares at 

period end 50,650,142      36,299,484       10,117,710       

Weighted average number of  outstanding ordinary shares at 

period end (diluted) 51,481,927      36,324,005       10,134,569        
 
In the first six months of 2010 the Company issued 247.283 shares with a nominal value of € 0.05 per 
share to participants of the Long Term Incentive Plan of the Company. These shares were deducted from 
the treasury shares.  
 
In addition in the first half year the Company purchased 75,000 company shares with a nominal value of € 
0.40 per share. As per 30 June 2010 the Company held 114.213 treasury shares with a nominal value of 
€ 0.40 per share. These shares are held to cover current and future obligations under the Long Term 
Incentive Plan of the company.  
 
Earnings per share 
The calculations of earnings per share and diluted earnings per share at 30 June 2010 were based on the 
net result attributable to ordinary shareholders of € 0.5 million loss, and an outstanding number of 
ordinary shares of 50,667,919 respectively a weighted average number of ordinary shares of 50,650,142 
and a weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) of 51,481,927.  
 
The earnings per share are as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000) 2010 2009

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (532)              (8,045)          

Recurring net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 379                1,275            

Earnings per share (period end) (0.01)             (0.79)            

Recurring earnings per share (period end) 0.01               0.13              

Earnings per share (weighted average) (0.01)             (0.80)            

Diluted earnings per share (weighted average) (0.01)             (0.79)            
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13. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 
 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings can be specified as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000) 30 June 

2010

31 December 

2009

30 June 

2009

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 360,430    285,917       391,507    

Total non-current liabilities 360,430    285,917       391,507    

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -                -                   212,517    

Discounted drafts 350           2,081           -                

Secured bank overdrafts -                243              -                

Unsecured bank overdrafts 34,875      7,145           7,246        

Total current liabilities 35,225      9,469           219,763     
 
Increase of the total interest bearing loans and borrowings compared to 31 December 2009 is the result 
of increasing working capital requirement due to the seasonality of our operations (see note 6).  
 
The decrease of current interest bearing loans and borrowings compared to 30 June 2009 is the result of 
the rights issue which was finalized in the second half of 2009 of which the proceeds were used for debt 
reduction (for further details we refer to note 26 of the 2009 Group Financial Statements).  
 

14. Provisions 
 
The movement in the provisions can be specified as follows: 
 
(€ x 1,000)

2010

Balance at 1 January 23,841        

Provisions made during the half-year 4,008          

Provisions used during the half-year (3,621)       

Provisions reversed during the half-year (528)          

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 977             

Balance at 30 June 24,677        

Non-current 15,970        

Current 8,707           
 
Provisions made in the first six months of 2010 relate for an amount of € 2.2 million to announced 
restructuring programmes. It is expected that these restructuring projects will be completed within one 
year from the balance sheet date.  
 
The remainder of the provisions made mainly relates to warranty provisions. 
 

15. Share-based payments 
 
Eligible employees can, on a voluntary basis, elect to invest part of their individual annual bonus (after 
taxes) in Wavin shares. The employee, who decides to invest, receives the right to one conditional 
matching share for each two purchased shares and a maximum of three conditional performance options 
for each share purchased.  
 
In the first six months of 2010 eligible employees purchased 247,283 shares resulting in a future grant of 
123,642 matching shares and a maximum of 741,850 performance options.  
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16. Interest rate risk 
 
It is Wavin’s policy to limit exposure to interest rate risks, to ensure financing costs are limited and to 
maintain interest coverage ratio’s in line with covenants. At 30 June 2010 the Group had interest rate 
swaps in EUR, GBP, and CZK, with a notional contract amount of € 276 million (31 December 2009: € 
272 million). These had an average duration of 1.3 years (31 December 2009: 2 years) and an average 
interest rate of 3.9% (31 December 2009: 3.9%). This 3.9% excludes the margin payable under the 
facility agreement. In addition, the Group entered into forward started interest rate swaps denominated in 
EUR for an amount of € 160 million to limit exposure to interest rate volatility for the period October 2011 
– April 2013 under the Forward Start Facility at an average interest rate of 3.8%.  
 
The change in the fair value of interest instruments at 30 June 2010 by € 3.4 million to € 20.6 million 
negative (31 December 2009: € 17.2 million negative) was recognised through equity net of tax.  
 
As a result of the repayment of loans with the proceeds of the rights issue in July 2009 a part of the 
outstanding interest instruments exceeded the drawings under the Amended Credit Facility and became 
ineffective. As from the date that these instruments have become ineffective this part of the outstanding 
interest instruments is revaluated through the income statement instead of equity. For the first six months 
of 2010 the impact of this revaluation was not material.  
 

17. Related parties 
 
There are no major differences compared to 2009. See note 35 of the 2009 Group Financial Statements.  
 

18. Subsequent events 
 
In July Wavin announced that it will enter into a sales joint venture in the Czech Republic with Gebr. 
Ostendorf – OSMA zpracování plastu at the beginning of the fourth quarter of 2010. Wavin will have a 
controlling 65% stake in the joint venture; OSMA will hold 35% of the shares.
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Statement of responsibilities 
 
Risks and uncertainties 
In our Annual Report 2009 we have extensively described certain risk categories and risk factors which 
could have a material adverse effect on our financial position and results. Those risk categories and risk 
factors are deemed incorporated and repeated in this report by reference. We consider that these risks 
are still valid for the second half of 2010. Wavin sees in particular the following principal risks and 
uncertainties: 
The risk of credit availability in the financial markets that make it difficult for our customers to obtain 
financing which could result in lower purchases of Wavin products.  
Sovereign debt challenges might affect public spending and consumer confidence which could result in 
lower sales of Wavin products. 
High volatility and increasing raw prices that may impact profitability over a shorter period of time. In a 
period of 2 to 6 months Wavin is able to pass these price increases on to its customers.  
 

Statement of the Management Board on the condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements 
 
The Management Board of the Company hereby declares that to the best of their knowledge, the semi-
annual financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the applicable financial 
reporting standards for interim financial reporting, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the Company and the undertakings included in the consolidation as 
a whole, and the semi-annual management report gives a true and fair view of the information required 
pursuant to section 5:25d(8)/(9) of the Dutch Financial Markets Supervisory Act (Wet op Financieel 
Toezicht). 
 
Zwolle, 17 August 2010 
 
 
Management Board 
 
Ph.P.F.C. Houben, President & CEO 
 
 
W.H.J.C.M. Oomens, CFO 
 
 
H. ten Hove, Executive Vice President 
 
 
A.R. Taylor, Executive Vice President
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About Wavin 
Wavin is the leading supplier of plastic pipe systems and solutions in Europe. The Company provides 
essentials: plastic pipe systems and solutions for tap water, surface heating and cooling, soil and waste, 
rain- and storm water, distribution of drinking water and gas and telecom applications. Wavin is 
headquartered in Zwolle (the Netherlands) and has a presence in 29 European countries, with 
manufacturing sites in 18 of those and 1 in China. The Company employs approximately 6,700 people 
and reported revenue of almost EUR 1.2 billion for 2009. Outside Europe, it has a global network of 
agents, licensees and distributors. Wavin is listed on Euronext Amsterdam by NYSE Euronext (WAVIN). 
More details about Wavin can be found at www.wavin.com.  
 
For further information: 
Media Relations: 

Herbert van Zijl 
Telephone: +31 38 429 4209 
Mobile:  +31 6 51461442 
E-mail:   Media@wavin.com 

Investor Relations : 
Ton Bruijne 
Telephone:  +31 38 429 4357 
Mobile :  +31 6 51234949 
E-mail:   InvestorRelations@wavin.com 

 
 
 
Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements 
This announcement contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not based on 
historical fact, including statements about our beliefs and expectations. Any statement in this announcement that expresses or 
implies our intentions, beliefs, expectations or predictions (and the assumptions underlying them) is a forward-looking statement. 
Such statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as currently available to the management of Wavin. Forward-
looking statements therefore speak only as of the date they are made and we assume no obligation to publicly update any of them 
in the light of new information or future events. 


